

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14035 OF 2024****IN****FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 31 OF 2024****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10552 OF 2024****IN****FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 31 OF 2024**

Yashwant Giri

.. Applicant /
Appellant

Versus

Deepika Yashwant Giri Nee Deepika .. Respondent
Motwany Giri

...

Adv. Anuuj Narula a/w Adv. Meena Bhatta, Adv. Rehana Nulwala i/b
Jhangiani Narula and Associates for the Applicant.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.****DATED : 27th MARCH, 2026****P.C:-**

1. Mr. Narula, learned counsel appearing for the applicant in Interim Application No. 14035 of 2024, invited our attention to the order dated 09/12/2025, when the respondent remained present before the Court and she was directed to remain present in the chambers along with the child on 15/12/2026. However, we are informed that on the said date she neither marked her presence nor was the daughter brought to the Court.

2. It is the contention of Mr. Narula that the respondent has defiled the order passed by the Family Court and he is not able to meet his daughter for last five years. Even today, the respondent is neither present nor represented by the counsel.

3. In these circumstances, we grant Hamdast for effecting service upon the respondent, with a similar direction which was contained in the order dated 28/11/2025. The Hamdast is permitted to be lodged with Versova Police Station, to enable the police station to serve a copy upon her, and the police station shall secure her presence before the Court on 17/04/2026. On the said date, we expect the respondent to remain present in Court along with the daughter.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)